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1. Context  
I work in a social and planning policy role in local government and I coordinate and teach university 
subjects across social and spatial planning and housing. In local government I have trained in 
emergency management and had participated in the live Exercise Paen at South Morang in October 
2019. Therefore, I have some knowledge, but by no means deep experience, of the legislation, 
governance and practical operation of emergency management in Victoria. I am making this 
submission in a personal capacity and all views are my own and not those of organisations I work for. 
 
2. East Gippsland evacuation order - concerns about information and service provision, in particular  

relating to vulnerable community members 
 
On 29 December an Emergency Warning was issued:  

If you’re already visiting East Gippsland, you need to leave the area today.  It is not possible 
to provide support and aid to all the visitors currently in the East Gippsland region, and if the 
Princes Highway is impacted, you may not be able to leave for sometime.  If you live in East 
Gippsland, you need to move to safer locations” said Andrew Crisp, the Emergency 
Management Commissioner.  

(Extract from :https://emergency.vic.gov.au/news-and-media/residents-and-visitors-to-east-
gippsland-should-leave-now-as-fire-danger-increases )  
 
The language in the 400 word message on the Vic Emergency website implied that it was requiring 
non-residents to leave. I noted this as the language used at the media conference of the same day by 
the Premier had not been clear on whether this applied to non-residents or all community members 
in the area identified on the published map. 
However, see below at how the Facebook and Twitter posts put out at the same time stated 
“Everyone in East Gippsland must leave the area today”. How many would have clicked through to 
the weblink and read the more nuanced, but still not explicit, message? 
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Meanwhile Victoria Police used specific language regarding the evacuation relating to 
holidaymakers: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
While I had my concerns about the inconsistent advice that was being provided through public 
channels, my main concern was whether it was possible for those without access to a private car to 
leave the area, in particular at such short notice.  
 
I note that that State Emergency Response Plan states (2.4): 

State emergency management priorities  
The State has endorsed a set of emergency management priorities to underpin and guide all 
decisions made during emergencies in Victoria. The priorities focus on the primacy of life 
and the issuing of community warnings and information, in order to assist people to make 
informed decisions about their safety.  
The priorities are: 
 • Protection and preservation of life is paramount. This includes:  

[…] 

• Safety of community members including vulnerable community members and 
visitors/tourists  

• Issuing of community information and community warnings detailing incident 
information that is timely, relevant and tailored to assist community members make 
informed decisions about their safety […] 

       (my italics) 
 
Media reports the same day on ABC, The Age and SBS had, like Vic Emergency, offered no 
information on any provision of transport or aid for those who may have needed it. I looked on the 
websites and social media pages of the local authorities in the area and could see no information 
about actions being taken. There was a single scheduled bus service out of the area that afternoon. 
My thoughts went to scenarios such as that service being full or people being unable to reach one of 
the stops on the route. My knowledge of and training in family violence prevention led me to be 
concerned that there may be women in Lakes Entrance wanting to leave with their children but 
having controlling husband insisting they stay put. 
 
I decided that all I could do was use social media to ask questions in the hope of confirming provision 
had been made for vulnerable community members, or to prompt some action.  
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I posted a message to Minister 
Neville’s Facebook page: 
No reply received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
After looking at its website and anywhere else that public transport information was available online 
and calling the PTV telephone helpline, I tweeted Public Transport Victoria: 

 
 
 
No reply received. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

However, I wasn’t giving 
up. I tweeted to the Vic 
Emergency Twitter post 
(noted above) and no initial 
response. Hours later I tried 
again and the response I 
got was, to put it mildly, 
disappointing.  Too busy to 
answer my reasonable 
question and actually not 
interested in the matter I 
was raising. You can see in 
my final tweet in the thread 
that I felt that this is 
something that should be 
considered in evaluating 
the response actions. 
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On revisiting the Twitter thread above I can see another revealing interaction between Tim 
Colebatch (@gumnut49) and Vic Emergency. Again we see the “everyone leave” message. 
 

 
 
 
In conclusion, while I was not in the East Gippsland area and directly affected, I found it very 
perplexing that that evacuation advice on 29 December was not clear. Further to this a further 
concerned that there was no thinking about, or taking responsibility for, the situation of those 
without private transport with regard to leaving the area to escape the bushfire threat. 
 
3. Bushfire smoke in the metropolitan area, communication and PPE provision. 
 
I have a family member in my household in inner Northern Melbourne who lives with chronic 
asthma. This was very much in mind as November progressed and we followed the frightening 
reports of bushfire smoke choking Sydney, Canberra and other areas. This prompted us to do some 
research into protective measures resulting in us purchasing an air purifier in mid-December- just in 
case we may get bushfire smoke in Melbourne sometime in the future. Needless to say it was $220 
well spent but I am well aware that a great many households wouldn’t have that kind of money to 
spare. I remain concerned that the population health impact of the bushfire smoke is not one that 
appears to have been taken seriously at the time and will now be further ignored with the COVID-19 
focus. 
 
On 14 January 2020 I wrote to the Chief Health Officer, Dr Brett Sutton. I did not receive a reply. The 
questions that I raise in the letter remain ones which I would like the Inquiry to consider: 
 

From: Mike C  

Date: Tue, 14 Jan 2020 at 13:09 

Subject: Attn: Brett Sutton Chief Health Officer 

To: <enquiries@dhhs.vic.gov.au> 

 

Dear Dr Sutton 

I have been watching the public health response to bushfire smoke  over the past two weeks and I'd 

like to, for the record, communicate my concerns.  Effective public health response to crisis has to be 

realistic. Telling people to stay indoors will not mean everyone stays indoors, Many people have little 
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choice to leave their houses because they have to go to a job or even to a JobActive appointment lest 

their benefits get stopped. You have a duty to provide advice and advocate for public resources to 

mitigate risks to the population (and we are all at risk as there is no safe level for breathing in this 

kind of smoke). So why have you refused to talk about masks?  The masks that are in short supply, the 

masks that are not available free via medical centres and community health centres in Melbourne, 

the masks that fit children. I look forward to the inquiry announced today which I am sure will find the 

current response sorely lacking. It doesn't make sense that the caring public servants in the DHHS and 

Premier and Cabinet would all be agreeing with the current approach.  

Here are links to two LinkedIn posts I have made in the past week in which I have laid out my 

concerns: 

https://www.linkedin.com/posts/mike-collins-1ba94b11_haze-set-to-stay-until-friday-as-city-

dwellers-activity-6620107984796254208-YJRg 

 

https://www.linkedin.com/posts/mike-collins-1ba94b11_bushfires-climatechangeadaptation-

publichealth-activity-6622629966347677696-CVEA  

 

Thank you for your considered attention. I would appreciate an email acknowledging receipt. 

 

Mike Collins 

The Inquiry may find it of interest to look at the Linkedin posts that are linked to the correspondence 

to the CMO. Between them they received more than 5000 views and some interesting information 

was revealed in the comments. 

One thing that prompted me to write to the CMO was receiving this response from Vic Emergency 

on 14 January via its Facebook page. I knew that the statement that no P2 asks were being 

distributed in Victoria was not true as community health providers in Gippsland were reporting 

provision.  

 

However, I persisted on the issue by contacting Dr Sutton through a comment on another Linkedin 

post which he had engaged with. And, as you can see, he provided fulsome response not offered in 

any other briefing or public communication: 
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From some limited reading I did at the time, it would seem there is little specific research worldwide 

about the risks to health of bushfire smoke but I don’t think those on the beach at Mallacoota on 31 
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December or those public servants sent home from their offices in Canberra would agree that PPE 

may have some value. Vulnerable community members were being asked to stay home when that 

was not something they could do without support. Additionally, many homes do not provide 

protection from the smoke. What is abundantly clear but has not been discussed with regard to the 

Victorian bushfires is that stockpiles of P2 masks were low and that policies for distribution and use 

were either inconsistent or essentially secret. The public messaging seemed to be firstly that a mask 

had little value and secondly that there was a risk of harm for some with certain medical conditions 

of use. I believe this messaging was disingenuous. There was not enough masks to go around and 

public authorities did not want to talk about it. As I write this on 30 April 2020 I can see that updated 

DHHS COVID-19 Guidelines advise homelessness services that they are unlikely to get PPE from the 

national stockpile and should be sourcing PPE for frontline workers who support rough sleepers 

from “the market”. For future emergencies, let’s not let scarcity of supplies underpin the rationale 

for policy. We should use good research and data to clarify the risks and then have clear policies in 

place to respond. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this information. I wish you well in your important work. 




